

CASE NO. 17-16599

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS

Respondent-Appellant.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHINGLE SPRINGS  
BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS**

---

Christopher F. Wohl, SBN: 170280  
PALMER KAZANJIAN WOHL HODSON LLP  
2277 Fair Oaks Boulevard, Suite 455  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
Tel: (916) 442-3552  
Fax: (916) 640-1521

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
VII. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Issue Of Arbitrability Is Within The Province Of The Court .....	7
B. The Parties Were Precluded From Making Any Agreement To Arbitrate The Instant Disputes .....	11
1. Any Agreement To Have An Arbitrator Determine Arbitrability Would Be Void <i>Ab Initio</i> .....	11
C. The Tribe Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity As To Employment Termination Issues .....	20
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	22
IX. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGECASES

<i>Abernathy v. Southern Cal. Edison</i> 885 F.2d 525, 529 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> 296 F.3d 871, 876 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>American Bakeries Co.</i> 280 N.L.R.B. 1373, 1377 (1986) .....	15, 18
<i>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> 475 U.S. 643, 649 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> 370 U.S. 238, 243 (1962) .....	8
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 633 F.3d 1186, 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Beer, Soft Drink, Water, Fruit Juice, Local Union 744 v. Metropolitan Distributors, Inc.</i> 763 F.2d 300, 302-03 (7th Cir.1985) .....	10
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> 360 F.3d 1149, 1152 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>California Trucking Asso. v. Corcoran</i> 74 F.R.D. 534, 545 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	12, 14, 21
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> 647 F.3d 914, 917 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> 337 F.2d 455, 459 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	10
<i>Dana Corp. and International Union</i> 356 N.L.R.B. 256, 260-61 (2010) .....	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> 470 U.S. 213, 218 (1985) .....	5
<i>Demontiney v. U.S.</i> 255 F.3d 801, 811 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Ditto v. McCurdy</i> 510 F.3d 1070, 1075 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Forum</i> 751 F.2d 1113, 1116 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>Dunlop v. Credit Protection Ass'n LP</i> 419 F.3d 1011, 1012, n. 1 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Edwards v. Teamsters Local Union No. 36, Bldg. Material &amp; Dump Truck Drivers</i> 719 F.2d 1036, 1038 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	13, 17

<i>El Vocero De Puerto Rico v. Union De Periodistas</i> 532 F. Supp. 13, 15 (D.P.R. 1981) .....	13
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> 514 U.S. 938, 944 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> 457 F.3d 1001, 1004 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> 414 U.S. 368, 374 (1974).....	14
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 561 U.S. 287, 299 (2010).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Guadango v. E*Trade Bank</i> 592 F.Supp.2d 1263, 1272-73 (C.D. CA 2008).....	12, 22
<i>Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Union Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> 996 F.2d 561, 564 (2d. Cir. 1993) .....	15, 21
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> 537 U.S. 79, 83 (2002).....	8
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> 366 U.S. 731, 735 (1961).....	18
<i>Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> 843 F.2d 770, 774 (3d Cir. 1988), cert. denied 488 U.S. 889 (1988).....	20
<i>John Deklewa &amp; Sons</i> 282 NLRB 1375, 1392 (1987) .....	20
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> 376 U.S. 543, 546-547 (1964).....	8
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> 455 U.S. 72, 83 (1982).....	17, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Dep't of Interior</i> 525 F.3d 916, 920 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> 641 F.3d 1174, 1176 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> 501 U.S. 190, 208-09 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>Lyon v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 877, 883 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Majestic Weaving Co., Inc. of New York</i> (1964) 147 NLRB 859, 862 (1964) .....	15, 18
<i>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> 329 N.L.R.B. 464, 471-72 (1999).....	19
<i>New Ontani Hotel &amp; Garden and Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees</i> 331 NLRB 1078, 1080-81 (2000) .....	20

*NLRB v. Local Union No. 103, International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO (“Iron Workers”)*  
434 U.S. 335, 344-45 (1978) .....18

*Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians*  
884 F.2d 416, 419 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....21

*Peterson v. California*  
604 F.3d 1166, 1169 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....5

*Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.*  
350 F.3d 967, 971 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....6

*Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox*  
379 U.S. 650, 666 (1965).....13, 17

*Rice v. Downs*  
248 Cal.App.4th 175, 185 (2016) .....8

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*  
436 U.S. 49, 56, 58-59 .....7, 21

*Snow & Sons*  
134 N.L.R.B. 709, 720 (1961) enforced, 308 F.2d 687, 690 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962) .....15, 21

*Snyder v. Navajo Nation*  
382 F.3d 892, 895 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....21

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g*  
476 U.S. 877, 890 (1986).....22

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. American Manufacturing Co.*  
363 U.S. 564 (1960).....9

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.*  
363 U.S. 574, 583, ft. 7 (1960) .....9, 10

*Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.*  
144 F.3d 1205, 1211 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. §1362 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....14

29 U.S.C. § 185(a) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Civ. Prac. Employment Litigation § 8:24 .....19
